Feedback is an essential part of learning outcomes and in order to receive feedback from
students a Google form was shared. Parents are being informed about students learning
outcome and performance in extra-curricular activities. Suggestions were invited to enhance
quality of education.

The feedback form contains 15 questions related to college performance in teaching quality,
learning outcome, college infrastructure, facilities and atmosphere. Total 415 students
participated in feedback. The result of the feedback analysis is given in Pie Chart
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Question Table and responses frequency

1. How much of the syllabus is covered in the class? g&mw fég fdsr g fdan
=g o137 famir Hi?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 30 to 54% 3 7 v v
55 to 69% 23 55 5.5 6.3
70 to 84% 86 20.7 20.7 27.0
85 to 100% 301 72.5 72.5 99.5
Below 30% 2 5 5 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0
2. How well are the teachers able to communicate? wimmug faat Faft 39t Heg 995 € A&?
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Always effective 361 87.0 87.0 87.0
Generally ineffective 8 1.9 1.9 88.9
Just satisfactorily 11 2.7 2.7 91.6
Sometimes effective 31 7.5 7.5 99.0
Very poor communication 4 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0




3. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as mfmmus
Yt miftymya &t uge Js g
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Excellent 285 68.7 68.7 68.7
Fair 1 2 2 68.9
Good 33 8.0 8.0 76.9
Poor 4 1.0 1.0 77.8
Very good 92 22.2 22.2 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

4. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. »ftmmuat gnrar nfagat

HBFE Yfafaur €t fsauus
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Always fair 363 87.5 87.5 87.5
Sometimes unfair 18 4.3 4.3 91.8
Unfair 5 1.2 1.2 93.0
Usually fair 28 6.7 6.7 99.8
Usually unfair 1 2 2 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

5. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? dft mardtaret fég garst
JTIIETE §TT 3UT3 I1F Jo9T 131 aret Hi?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Every time 341 82.2 82.2 82.2
never 4 1.0 1.0 83.1
Occasionally/Sometimes 11 2.7 2.7 85.8
rarely 15 3.6 3.6 89.4
Usually 44 10.6 10.6 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

6. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in

cognitive, social and emotional growth. Tt AT f&9 witprus W3 ABT S <t
Yfafat 3a7g Su=Hd, AHTHE M3 STeaSHA feam ey HafeaT qa<t Ji




Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Marginally 2 5 5 5
Moderately 15 3.6 3.6 4.1
Not at all 4 1.0 1.0 5.1
Significantly 205 49.4 49.4 54.5
Very well 189 45.5 45.5 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0
7. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow. "R fide W3
TqS € FEt Ha YErs Jaet J1
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 141 34.0 34.0 34.0
Disagree 12 2.9 2.9 36.9
Neutral 25 6.0 6.0 42.9
Strongly agree 141 34.0 34.0 76.9
Strongly disagree 96 23.1 23.1 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

8. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme
outcomes. MPHUF T8 ITFM MEHTS3 Ta3Tet, dan € S3fmt W3 YaraH € st 919 73 99€ I8

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Every time 353 85.1 85.1 85.1
Never 3 e 7 85.8
Occasionally/Sometimes 10 2.4 2.4 88.2
Rarely 7 1.7 1.7 89.9
Usually 42 10.1 10.1 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0
9. The teachers explain the concepts through examples and applications. mfeya

Surags w3 Mustars It HawuT <t faniftmr 99€ I

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent




Valid Everytime 344 82.9 82.9 82.9
Never 4 1.0 1.0 83.9
Occasionally/Sometimes 11 2.7 2.7 86.5
Rarely 8 1.9 1.9 88.4
Usually 48 11.6 11.6 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

10. Teachers are able to identify your strengths and weaknesses and help
you to overcome them. »ftmug Iastmt yeht M3 FHRdt & UsTe d96 € War € I8 M3
€35 5 €9 996 <9 Iust Hew J9€ Tal

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Everytime 335 80.7 80.7 80.7
never 5 1.2 1.2 81.9
occasionally 13 3.1 3.1 85.1
rarely 14 3.4 3.4 88.4
Usually 48 11.6 11.6 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

11. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities mimma 3arg

usgH 3 g19d €t aidifetiut i i e wet 83z 99€ 95
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Agree 118 28.4 28.4 28.4
Disagree 5 12 1.2 29.6
Neutral 20 4.8 4.8 345
Strongly agree 270 65.1 65.1 99.5
Strongly disagree 2 5 5 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

12. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and

employability skills to make you ready for job feHAfa@emimmuat enrar 3T7g &adt BEt
fanrrg g9& Bt soft skills, Hies J6d »3 gHATT Wa3™ & J&d UeT dd6 € W36 o3 A Ia|
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent




Valid

Agree

Disagree

Neutral

Strongly agree
Strongly disagree

Total

132

29
242

415

31.8
1.7
7.0

58.3
1.2

100.0

31.8
1.7
7.0

58.3
1.2

100.0

31.8
33.5
40.5
98.8
100.0

13. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.
ISt HiET 99 mitmimus-finsret Yafon & midt qe<st g3 =dir 31

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Agree 129 311 311 311
Disagree 4 1.0 1.0 32.0
Neutral 29 7.0 7.0 39.0
Strongly agree 248 59.8 59.8 98.8
Strongly disagree 5 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

14. The teachers use projector/ppt in class mitua a&m €5 Yaaea/ppt &t =93 F9€ I8

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Agree 93 224 224 224
Disagree 78 18.8 18.8 41.2
Neutral 56 13.5 13.5 54.7
Strongly agree 162 39.0 39.0 93.7
Strongly disagree 26 6.3 6.3 100.0
Total 415 100.0 100.0

Pie Chart Elaboration of the Responses




1.How much of the syllabus is covered in the class? & H feg fa& g A=A a=g
3 famr Ar?

W 3010 54%
B 55 t0 6%
O70to 84%
W55 to 100%
O Below 30%

Syllabus is an important part of course delivery. Total 301 out of 415 students responded that
almost complete syllabus was delivered to them. Total 387 out of 415 students, which is
nearly 93% of total responses, responded that more than 70% of syllabus was delivered
structurally. Govt. Rajindra College is performing well in this section continuously and after
Covid era this number is quite satisfactory.



2.How well are the teachers able to communicate? »itmm= {36 93 3T Aog
96 2 AG?

.Alwa'g.rs effective

B Generally ineffective
OJust satisfactorily

M Sometimes effective
[Overy poor communication

Communication is very important aspect of teaching learning process. Our institute achieved
great level of satisfaction and it is quite visible in the response. “Always effective” and
“Sometimes effective” have combined value of: 175 of total 199 feedbacks. That represents
around 86% of total submitted responses. A significant improvement from last year’s 76%
satisfaction response.



3.The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as hrf?:l*%qéf
Wit € Udd I WaHA'™S

BE:celent
EFair
Ocood
MProor
Overy good

Teachers of the Government Rajindra College Bathinda Focus on conceptual clarity and
applied aspect of particular subject. 377 out of 415 students responded with “Excellent” and
“Very good”, which means 91% students are happy with the teaching approach the college
adheres.



4. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers. Wit = rgr
nWeEgdl HE gE ot f&aHzT

= —r

.Alwa'g.rs fair

B Sometimes unfair
Ounfair

M Usually fair
Ousually unfair

Fairness and equality are most of the important factors in socio-academic connect of students.
Fair internal evaluation is a way to exercise and uphold the principle of equality. An
institution can perform outstanding consistently if equality and unbiasedness are its essential
part. 391 out of 415 respondents rated the institute with “always fair and usually fair. That
represents nearly 94% of total students. The institute betters its performance from last years
90% score.



5.Was your performance in assignments discussed with you? sl wAdEisAe ff9
IIS TIgdl S0 393 &S 990 i3t 9T AR?

.Ever'g.r time

BEnever
DOccasiunallyrSumeﬂmes
Mrarcly

Cusually

Previous year was largely affected with Covid-19 so a 100% quality evaluation couldn’t
maintained. But this year the institute performed excellent. “Every time” and “usually” have
combined value of: 355 out of 415 feedbacks. That means around 93% students have
validated transparent evaluation process. The number is quite significant against previous
year’s 72% mark. The efforts institute made definitely help the students in gality learning.



6.The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in
cognitive, social and emotional growth. ZI"= AAET f&9 WitpUS W2 ASI 2= ©F
EC Rt W3 IS 3HA fearA <o AgfosT agar A1

| Marginally
B Mocerately
O Mot =t al

M significantly
Cvery wel

As always mentoring and guiding role of college teachers has been remarkable this year. That
is quite reflecting in data; “Significant” and “Very good” have combined value of: 394 out of
415. Almost 95% students are happy with mentoring process. Mentoring and guidance at
class level and institute level working positiviely in skill development of students. The
college organised a lecturer on “philosophical counselling for students” Felicitated by Dr. KL
Sharma (Retd. Prof. Univ. of Rajasthan Jaipur) to cater increasing demand for mentoring.



7.The institution provides multipleaegfpgrtunities to learn and grow. FRE" fid=
W3 s 2 FETHA Yors oo dl

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

As mentioned in previous question, students under guidance of college teachers performing
very well in post Covid era. “Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 281 out
of 415. Nearly around 68% students find their college worth in learning and other career
opportunities. Though career related concern and fear is their among youth but still the
institute is facilitating with its best resources.



8. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes
and programme outcomes. h{%mmﬁé‘a'ﬁ 3 WEHTHS =G
S 3 2 &3r =g HfigS 592 96

.Ever'g.r time

Ehever
DOccasiunallyrSumeﬂmes
MRarely

Cusually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 395 out of 415 feedbacks. That is nearly
around 95%, reflects how teachers are performing duties for students and providing all the
information and support to become competent through skills in their interest areas.



9.The teachers explain the concepts through exqrg_:les and applications.
witpnug Gergos’ W2 »whudElanes’ I AgEuf

ga2 I&

| Everytime

B rever

| Occasionally/Sometimes
M Rarely

Ousually

“Every time” and “usually” have combined value of: 392 out of 415 feedbacks. Around 94%
students agreed upon conceptual clarity as core of the classroom teaching. Student centric
methods are used by the teachers. Certificate and Diploma courses offered during the year
made the students learn better. These courses have some visibility for career and job
opportunities.



10.Teachers are able to identify your strengths and weaknesses and help you to
overcome them. SIS HEM w3 FHEIM S UsTE 996 © WAl e I96
W3 GI6T & TI FI6 TS 3T Hee S92 Ia

.E".rer'g.rtime

H never

| occasionally

M rarely
JUsually

Role of teacher is to take out of your weakness and provide you with the weapons of
knowledge, analyticity and conceptualisation. Teacher os institute have done this
wonderfully. “Every time” and “Usually” have combined value of: 383 out of 415 feedbacks.

Nearly 92% students are agree upon it.



11.Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities wftpnye
3I6 UrsaH 3 =gg o giStfenf (Se farr = sl @smfas so2 o

.Agree

Bbizagres

Oneutral

W strongly agree

[strongly disagree

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 388 out of 415 feedbacks. Nearly
94% students are agree with the institution’s approach to provide students with
extra-curricular activity to learn different things to exercise one’s interest and serve the
society in best possible way. The increase in number is significant as in previous year it was

near about 90%



12.Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, Ilfe skllls and
employability skills to make you ready for job
Sad B 2w

96 BT soft skills, Fles g6 W2 Ierd weI3" E“EJ?H?JETE‘EJ%
S HIS A2 e I8

.Agree
Bbizagres
Oneutral

W strongly agree
[strongly disagree

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 374 out of 415 feedbacks. Around
90% students responded that teaching staff and supporting staff always embraces their
support to students to acquire best skills to compete peers. Books, notes and newspaper are
not sufficient to acquire knowledge, in such situation teachers encourage students to explore
You tube and other media platforms to take advantage of available resoiurces.



JE=3 Sg3 =Ur
.Agree
Bbizagres
Oneutral

W strongly agree
[strongly disagree

13. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.

“Strongly agree” and “Agree” have combined value of: 377 out of 415 feedbacks. That
represents, 91% of total students are satisfied with institute’s learning process, which is
significantly higher than the orevious year’s 83%.



14. The teachers use projectorippt in class »fimmua S&7H fS9 JA=cdlppt ©F
I3 FIC IS

| Adree

E isagres

O retral

M strongly agree
O strongly disagree

“Strongly disagree” and “Disagree” have combined value of: 104 out of 415 feedbacks. That
represents nearly 25% students are unhappy with ICT enabled learning material. Though this
number was at 29% in 2020-21 and 31.2% in 2019-20 year which shows improvement from
the previous year. But still lot of work to do as our target is to bring it down to well below
20% mark. Though teachers are dedicated to use ICT/smart class for student’s better learning
and working hard to become techno friendly and the result is very good but there are some
limitation towards availabl;e resources and infrastructure. We have roughly around five
thousand students and the availability of smart class and projectors in proportion to number
of students are not sufficient. The institute has been continuously adding new ICT enabled
classrooms. We are hopeful to achieve student’s satisfaction in this field as well.



